to the positions of the underlying balances. The correction of this presentation resulted in an increase in both

current assets and current liabilities of approximately $1.7 billion.

- During 2013, the Company did not account for labor charges related to discontinued operations properly. The

Company recorded an adjustment of $14.4 million (net of income taxes) in the consolidated financial

statements for the year ended March 31, 2013 related to this correction.

In addition to the above, the Company has corrected various account balances in continuing and discontinued

operations that were improperly recorded. A cumulative adjustment of $29.5 million (net of income taxes) was

recorded in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2013, of which $21.0 million was

recorded as an adjustment to opening retained earnings (as of March 31, 2012), and $8.5 million was recorded as an

increase to net income for the year ended March 31, 2013 to reflect the fiscal year 2013 activity related to these items.

The following tables shows the amounts previously reported as revised:

Adjustments As Revised

March 2013 March 2013

Consolidated Statement of Income

Total revenues 4,344$   (13)$   4,331$

Operating income 640   (4)   636

Total other deduction, net (180)   12   (168)

Income  before income taxes 460   8   468

Income tax expense 187   (2)   185

Net income from discontinued operations, net of taxes (1)   14   13

Net income 272   24   296

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net income 272$   24$   296$

Net cash provided by operating activities 476   (6)   470

Net cash used in investing activities (1,467)   23   (1,444)

Net cash provided by financing activities 358   (1)   357

Net cashflow from discontinued operations - operating (203)   (15)   (218)

Capital-related accruals included in accounts payable 20   15   35

As Previously

Reported
(1)

(in millions of dollars)

During 2014, the Company reclassified fiscal year 2013 activities relating to the MSA as discontinued operations in accordance with the guidance on

discontinued operations.

20   KeySpan Corporation and Subsidiaries 2014

Adjustments As Revised

March 2013 March 2013

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Total current assets 5,700$   1,644$   7,344$

Total other non-current assets 6,257   (116)   6,141

Total current l iabil ities 2,746   1,664   4,410

Total other non-current l iabil ities 6,250   (128)   6,122

-

Total long-term debt 3,300   9   3,309

Additional paid-in capital 7,212   (1)   7,211

Retained Earnings

March 31, 2013 1,675   (13)   1,662

March 31, 2012 1,415   (37)   1,378

As Previously

Reported
(1)

(in millions of dollars)

(1) During 2014, the Company reclassified the 2013 asset and liability balances relating to the MSA as discontinued operations.

KeySpan Corporation and Subsidiaries 2014   21

3.  REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table

presents the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded in the accompanying balance sheets.